CASCADE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
PLANNING STAFF:

Report and Recommendations

REGARDING:

Planning Board Meeting Scheduled for July August 16th, 2022

SUBJECT:

The Preliminary Subdivision Plat Application with 2 Variance Requests for
Big Bend Subdivision No. 16, located in the E ½ of section 10, Township 19
North, Range 3 East, P.M.M. Cascade County, Montana

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicants/Owners of Record:

Big Bend Ranch Development Co.

Property Location:

This proposed subdivision is located in the E ½ of section 10,
Township 19 North, Range 3 East, P.M.M. Cascade County,
Montana

Existing Zoning:

Suburban Residential 2 (SR-2) District

Purpose:

To created nine (9) residential Lots with one 239.13 acres
remainder Lot

Existing Land use:

Undeveloped

Surrounding Land Uses & Zoning:

North: Residential/SR-2
South: Undeveloped/SR-2
West: Residential/SR-2
East: Agricultural/SR-2

Requested Action:

Recommend conditional approval of the Big Bend Subdivision
Preliminary Plat
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SPECIAL INFORMATION
1. Attached is a copy of the major preliminary plat application and supplemental materials,
which propose the subdivision of the 25.9-acres into nine (9) residential Lots and one
239.13-acre remainder Lot.
2. Access to the proposed subdivision will be via Fox Farm Road, a county-maintained road.
3. Per the Applicants Traffic Impact Analysis, the development will increase road use
estimate of 86 car trips per day, based on the addition of nine residential lots.
4. The proposed subdivision lies in Zone X according to the FEMA FIRM Panel #30013C0612E
effective March 19, 2013. Zone X is an area outside of the Regulated Flood Hazard Area.
5. The proposed subdivision will receive law enforcement services from the Cascade County
Sheriff’s Department and fire protection services from the Gore Hill Fire Department.
6. A public hearing on a major subdivision is required pursuant to MCA § 76-3-615.
7. An environmental assessment is required pursuant MCA § 76-3-603.
8. According to the US Department of Agriculture Web Soil Survey, the land is not prime
farmland.
9. Parkland dedication or cash in lieu is required pursuant to MCA § 76-3-621(c). Cash in
lieu of parkland is proposed. Applicant states that it is “undesirable for the reasons set
forth in the minutes of this meeting” on the Preliminary Plat. The cash in lieu has not
been calculated but appears to equivocate to less than $400 for .904 acres. The County
Commissioners in consultation with the Applicant and the Planning Board may determine
suitable locations for parks and playgrounds, and whether the park dedication must be a
land donation, cash donation, or a combination of both. A motion is provided for a
recommendation to the County Commissioners below.
10. The project is located within the Wild Land Urban interface and has been an area
designated as having low risk based on the Community Fire Plan Wild Land-Urban
Interface for Cascade County and Dearborn FSA Map. However, the Wild Land Fire Risk
and Hazard Severity Assessment Form has rated the proposal as having “Moderate
Hazard.”
11. Project is required to submit a Fire Protection Plan addressing any hazards identified and
mitigation for such hazards per the Cascade County Subdivision Regulation 10-15(B-G).
12. There are no delinquent taxes on the property.
13. Notice of this public meeting was published in the Great Falls Tribune on July 31, 2022,
and August 7, 2022.
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14. Interested Agencies and adjacent property owners were provided with notices sent via
certified mail on July 28, 2022. No comments have been received at the time of writing
this report.
VARIANCE REQUESTS
The Applicant(s) have requested two variances: one variance from the minimum road design
standards in Section in CCSR § 10-4 (Table 1) to allow a road length longer than the 1000 feet for
cul-de-sacs/turnarounds; and another variance from CCSR § 10-15(F)(1) to allow only one point
of legal and physical access into the subdivision. The Planning Board shall comply with the
provisions delineated in Section 11 of the CCSR when considering any variance request from the
design and improvement standards contained in Section 10 of the Regulations.
Section 11. Variances.
The Cascade County Commissioners may grant variances from Section 10, Design and
Improvement Standards when, due to the characteristics of land proposed for subdivision, strict
compliance with these standards would result in undue hardship and would not be essential to
the public welfare.5 A variance will not be granted if it would have the effect of nullifying the
intent and purpose of these Regulations.6 The Board may impose reasonable conditions to
secure the objectives of the CCSR to grant the variance.
The CCSR provides that the purpose of the Regulations is “to promote the public health, safety,
and general welfare by regulating the subdivision of land;…to provide for…ingress and egress,
and other public requirements; to promote development approaches that minimize costs to local
citizens and that promote effective and efficient provision of public services….”
The CCSR provides that these Regulations are intended to promote in part: “the orderly
development of the jurisdictional area; the coordination of roads within subdivided land with
other 5 CCSR §§ 11-1, 11-3(A). 6 CCSR § 11-1(A). 7 CCSR § 2-3. roads, both existing and planned;
the dedication of land for roadways and for public utility easements; the improvement of roads;
the provision of proper physical and legal access, including obtaining necessary easements;…the
avoidance or minimization of congestion;…the avoidance of danger or injury by reason of natural
hazard or the lack of...access, transportation, or other improvements….”
The Planning Board will consider the requested variance and recommend its approval or denial
to the Cascade County Commissioners.
The Board shall not approve a variance unless it finds that all of the following are satisfied:
Will strict compliance result in undue hardship?
1. The conditions on which the request for a variance is based are unique to the property
on which the variance is sought and are not generally applicable to other properties; and
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2. Due to the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the property
involved, strict compliance with the Regulations will impose an undue hardship on the
owner.
If strict compliance results in undue hardship (#1 & #2 satisfied), is strict compliance essential to
the public welfare?
3. The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare or
injurious to other adjoining properties; and
4. The variance will not cause a substantial increase in public costs: and
5. The variance will not place the subdivision in nonconformance with any adopted zoning
regulations.
VARIANCE PROPOSALS
Variance 1 (V1): Request to allow deviation from the maximum road length standard of
1000 feet for a road that end in a cul-de-sac/turnaround.
Variance 2 (V2) Request deviation from CCSR § 10-15(F)(1) “Legal and Physical Access”
requiring “[a]cess to the property in all major subdivisions…shall be provided by a
minimum of two approaches, located as remotely from each other as possible to assure
more than one ingress/egress route for residents and emergency service providers.
AGENCY COMMENTS:
Brad Call, the Director of Emergency Management Services, was sent the proposed variance
conditions for Variance 2 below and responded in favor of the conditions.
The Gore Hill Volunteer Fire Department has not responded regarding the two variances
requested at the time of writing this report. Their initial letter for the proposed subdivision
commented about the fire suppression system, but did not address legal and physical access.
Notably, in Big Bend Ranch Phase 1 and 2, the Applicant deeded to Cascade County a tract of land
to be utilized by the Gore Hill Volunteer Fire Department as a satellite fire station, which has the
potential to influence the objectivity of comments and recommendations.
Subdivision Administrator Recommended Findings of Fact and Conclusion: The Subdivision
Administrator recommends denial or conditional approval of the variances with the following
findings of fact and conclusions:
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FINDING & CONCLUSION 1:
Staff Conclusion:
V1 & V2: The conditions on which the request for the variance is based are not unique to
the property on which the variance is sought, and are generally applicable to other
properties.
Findings:
V1: The Applicant does not address what is unique to this property compared to other
properties to support the request to extend the road to the cul-de-sac approximately
150 feet. Applicant notes that there will be other “phases” that will eventually tie in
the road to loop. However, this is not a Phased Development and no Master Plan had
been approved.
V2: The properties to the Northwest and to the South all have similar characteristics
with highlands and low-lying areas adjacent to the Missouri River, similar to the entire
peninsula along the Missouri River. This property is not unique in comparison to other
properties in that area.
The Applicant references a Phased Development and attempts to support the criteria
because future phases will come in as a Master Planned Development. Unfortunately,
this is not a Phased Development proposal, and no Master Plan has been approved for
this proposed subdivision or future phases. Applicant then stresses that they do not
want to invest in improving roadways that may be changed in the future. This concern
can be remediated by developing a Phased Development with an approved Master
Plan. Regardless, this is irrelevant to this consideration as it has nothing to do with
the “unique” features of the property as it is now.
Applicant states that technically there are two points of ingress and egress into the
subdivision. Based on the Preliminary Plat provided, there is one point of ingress and
egress with the roads intersecting at one point, the only entry and exit point to the
proposed subdivision. This is the only point for which emergency responders and
evacuating residents will be able to get out of the subdivision.
Additionally, Cascade County Planners conducted a windshield survey of the property
on August 1, 2022, and found the area to be relatively flat and free of obstructions
such as trees or large boulders. They did find remnants of the old ranch road
referenced in the request.
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FINDINGS & CONCLUSION 2:
Staff Conclusion:
V1 & V2: Due to the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
property involved, strict compliance with the Regulations will not impose an undue
hardship on the owner. Notably, undue hardship does not include personal or financial
hardship, or any hardship that is self-imposed.
Findings:
V1: Applicant does not provide us with why the proposed length of the Stonegate
Road must be 150 feet longer than the maximum 1000 feet maximum length.
Applicant refers to the highland and lowland transition and floodplain, but the
proposed road for this subdivision is not within the Regulated Flood Hazard Area
and does not provide a rationale as to why a shorter road length would hinder the
transition between the highland and lowland. Shortening up this proposed road
length to meet the 1000 feet maximum road length requirement would potentially
require reconfiguration of the proposed lots and cul-de-sac. The developer has
much latitude to develop a design plan that meets the regulatory standards given
the size of the property. Failure to design such a plan is a self-imposed hardship,
not an undue hardship.
V2: The subject property consists of 265.03 acres. The property size allows for
considerable flexibility in planning a subdivision that can meet this regulatory
requirement. The fact that the Applicant is proposing an internal road that
traverses the topography shows it can be similarly traversed to ensure another
point of ingress and egress that ties into the road network. The Applicant has
provided that there are no slopes within this proposed subdivision exceeding 20%.
Stonegate Road is not fully developed and is a dead-end road. This road is
currently physically configured in the proposed manner. Restrictions such as this
are self-imposed.
Further, Lot configuration can be modified to meet the requirements where
topography creates limitations to road building and buildable areas. The number
of Lots proposed can be reduced if buildable areas are limited after ensuring the
additional point of ingress and egress. While this may be a financial hardship for
the Applicant, it is not an undue hardship.
The unwillingness to develop the property in conformance with the regulations due
to other regulatory requirements such as floodplain is an inconvenience and
financial hardship at best. There are many properties or portions of properties
withing the Regulated Flood Hazard Areas (RFHA) in the county. The fact that the
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Applicant may need to obtain Floodplain Permit(s) to build a road on the subject
property in FEMA designated Zone A does not create an undue hardship on the
developer. Additionally, looping a road into the existing road network, while up to
the creativity of the Applicant, does not require the road to be installed in RFHA.
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FINDINGS & CONCLUSION 3:
Staff Conclusion:
V1: The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare or
injurious to other adjoining properties.
Findings:
V1: Planning Staff agrees with the Applicant that the 150 feet road length
deviation will not result in a detriment to the public health, safety, or general
welfare or injure other adjoining properties if granted.
Staff Conclusion:
V2: The variance will be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare or
injurious to other adjoining properties.
Findings:
V2: The purpose of having two points of ingress and egress remotely as possible
from each other is to ensure that in an emergency where one point becomes
blocked, emergency responders and evacuating residents can utilize the other
route. Routes that are deadends will not be helpful in an emergency event. Based
on the Wild Land Fire Risk and Hazard Severity Assessment, this property is
classified as having “Moderate Hazard.” If this variance is granted, if the one point
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of ingress/egress becomes blocked, there is a threat to the lives and property of
residents living in that subdivision, and to emergency responders who are tasked
with saving them. There will also be emergency response delays since alternative
routes will need to be utilized and some not fully developed to facilitate an
adequate response time. During the windshield survey on August 1, 2022, the
Planners did note the Stonegate Road turns downward into a valley creating a
narrower area of roadway at the entrance of the proposed subdivision.
FINDINGS & CONCLUSION 4:
Staff Conclusion:
V1: The variance will not cause a substantial increase in public costs.
Findings:
V1: Planning Staff agrees with the Applicant that the variance will not cause a
substantial increase in public costs.
Staff Conclusion:
V2: The variance will cause a substantial increase in public costs.
Findings:
V2: As discussed briefly above, if emergency responders have find alternative
emergency response route(s), such as traversing undeveloped lands, transporting
by water, or flying in air support, these all will be added substantial public costs
that could have been avoided.
FINDINGS & CONCLUSION 5:
Staff Conclusion:
V1 & V2: The variance will not place the subdivision in nonconformance with any adopted
zoning regulations.
Findings:
V1 & V2: Development is in conformance with Zoning regulations. Legal and
physical access to each Lot will still be provided if this variance is granted.
PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION ON VARIANCES
Variance 1 and Variance 2 should be denied since the first two conclusions to show that strict
compliance would result in undue hardship have not been satisfied (refer to Conclusion #1 & #2
above). Failure to meet this finding, prevents consideration of the remaining criteria to
determine whether strict compliance is essential to the public welfare. Both Variances fail on the
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first prong of this analysis. The Board will be required to make findings on the record that are
contrary to this Staff Report.
VARIANCE MOTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
1. I move the Planning Board adopt the Staff Report in its entirety and recommend to the
Board of County Commissioners that the variances to allow deviation from CCSR §§ 10-4
and 10-15(F)(1) be denied due to one or more of the variance criteria not being satisfied.
2. I move the Planning Board, after consideration of the Staff Report, Variance Applications,
and testimony, conditionally approve the variances to allow deviation from CCSR §§ 104 and 10-15(F)(1) due to all of the variance criteria being satisfied and sufficient findings
made to support each of the criteria on the record with the following conditions:
a. Applicant must develop an Evacuation Plan that is approved in writing by the Gore
Hill Volunteer Fire Department including an action plan for the one point of
ingress/egress becoming impassible and record the Evacuation Plan with the Final
Plat.
b. A covenant shall be filed with the Final Plat stating” “The Big Bend Ranch No. 16
major subdivision property owners shall maintain the internal access road and
road approach, and shall keep the entire width of the road clear of all vehicles,
campers, boats, trailers, materials, or any other item in order to aid emergency
vehicle response capabilities.
c. Applicant shall install no parking signs along the internal access road which notifies
all landowners of the requirements to keep the road right-of-way clear of all
encroachments prior to Final Plat.
d. Applicant must include a statement on the Final Plat: “Notice is hereby given that
response times for emergency services may increase due to limited legal and
physical access.”
e. Applicant must include in the HOA CCRs a provision acknowledging that notice has
been given that there is limited legal and physical access to the subdivision which
may result in an increase to emergency response times.
3. “I move the Planning Board, after consideration of the Staff Report, Variance Applications,
and testimony, approve the variance to allow deviation from CCSR § 10-4 due to all of the
variance criteria being satisfied and sufficient findings made to support each of the
criteria on the record, and deny the variance to allow deviation from CCSR§ 10-15(F)(1)
due to one or more of the variance criteria not being satisfied.”
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PARKLAND MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION
The following recommendations are provided for the Board’s consideration:
1. I move that the Cascade County Planning Board recommends, after consideration of the
Staff Report and Findings of Fact, the Applicant’s request for cash in lieu of parkland, and
testimony, the Applicant does the following:
☐ Cash Donation
☐ Land Donation
If a land donation, the location for a park(s)/playground(s) should be at the:
☐

Applicant’s discretion

☐

Planning Board, with Applicant’s input, recommends a suitable
park/playground location at:

__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________
☐

Combination of Cash and Land Donation

CONCLUSION FOR PRELIMINARY PLAT APPLICATION
This proposed subdivision, with the inclusion of the recommended findings and conditions, will
mitigate any adverse effects of the review criteria and bring the subdivision in compliance with
the Cascade County Subdivision Regulations, as well as Montana’s subdivision and Surveying
Laws and Regulations.
PRELIMINARY PLAT MOTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
The following recommendations are provided for the Board’s consideration:
1. I move that the Cascade County Planning Board recommend, after consideration of the
Staff Report and Findings of Facts, deny the Big Bend Ranch Subdivision No. 16
Preliminary Plat; or
2. I move that the Cascade County Planning Board recommend, after consideration of the
Staff Report and Findings of Facts, adopt said Staff Report and Findings of Facts, and
approve the Big Bend Ranch Subdivision No.16 Preliminary Plat, subject to the following
conditions:
1. Reserve all or a portion of the appropriation water rights owned by the owner of the
land to be subdivided and transfer these water rights to a single entity for use by
landowners within the subdivision who have a legal right to the water and reserved
and severed any remaining surface water rights from the land prior to final plat.
2. Provide safe and adequate access including all internal private roads and cul-de-sacs,
street signs, and stop signs, must be designed, constructed, installed, inspected, and
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certified by a licensed professional engineer that they meet at a minimum the Cascade
County Subdivision Road Specification.
3. Include on the final plat a statement certifying the status of the internal subdivision
roads.
4. Provide a copy of the approved Approach Permits, if required, with the Final Plat
Application.
5. Any conditions imposed as part the variance approval will be required to be satisfied
to mitigate any identified concerns.
6. Cause to be recorded in conjunction with the final plat, HOA CCRs with provisions
granting sufficient authority and procedural mechanisms to administer, enforce, and
fund the perpetual maintenance and discretionary improvement of the public rights
of way created by and indicated on the final plat.
7. A provision shall be included in the HOA CCRs requiring control of County declared
noxious weeds.
8. A statement shall be included on the Final Plat stating: “Lot owner(s) shall comply with
the required Noxious Weed Management Plan, approved by the County Weed
Supervisor.”
9. Submit a written Weed Management Plan to the Cascade County Weed Board
specifying the methods for weed management procedures with regards to this
development and incorporate it into the HOA CCRs or file with the Clerk & Recorder’s
Office along with the Final Plat.
10. All vegetation disturbed during construction shall be reestablished with vegetation
types that have been recommended by the MSU Extension Office.
11. A copy of the MDEQ General Discharge Permit for Stormwater associated with
construction activity in order to subdivide shall be submitted prior to final plat
approval, if the disturbed area will exceed one (1) acre.
12. The Montana Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Certificate of Subdivision
Approval (COSA) must be provided prior to final plat approval.
13. Inclusion in the HOA CCRs and/or on the Final Plat a covenant restricting structure
height of no greater than fifty (50) feet in height.
14. A Fire Protection Plan must be established by the developer and written notice
provided from the local fire chief, or designee, of inspection and approval of the Plan
prior to final plat approval.
15. Include in the HOA Covenants, Conditions, and Restriction (CCRs) a provision for the
maintenance of the Fire Protection Plan.
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16. Install a fire suppression cistern system with a minimum of 14,500 gallons on-site with
the proper appurtenances for the Gore Hill Volunteer Fire Department to use for
firefighting at all times that is no further than 1000 feet way from any portion of any
of the 9 residential lots, unless a centralized water supply designed by a licensed
engineer and approved by the Commissioners is proposed.
17. Install an approach for access to the fire cistern and appurtenances.
18. Include in the HOA CCRs a provision for maintaining the fire cistern road approach.
19. Include in the HOA CCRs that the HOA shall be responsible for the perpetual
maintenance of the fire suppression system, equipment, and appurtenances,
including on-going water level monitoring, water refilling, repairs, and electronic
monitoring systems.
20. Two points of ingress and egress must be provided unless an approved variance is
obtained. If conditional variance approval is granted, the conditions must be satisfied
before final plat approval.
21. The utility easements must be shown on the plat with dashed lines.
22. The final plat must contain the following statement: “The undersigned hereby grants
unto each and every person, firm, or corporation, whether public or private, providing
or offering to provide telephone, electric power, gas, cable television, wired
broadband, water or sewer service to the public, the right to the joint use of an
easement for the construction, maintenance, repair and removal of their lines and
other facilities, in, over, under and across each area designated on this plat as ‘Utility
Easement’ to have and to hold forever.”
23. The final plat shall dedicate a minimum of 0.904 acres to park land unless a certificate
of waiver of park land dedication is placed on the final plat demonstrating acceptance
of cash in lieu or land donation outside of the proposed subdivision.
24. A calculation of the cash in lieu will need to be submitted based on the fair market
value of the unsubdivided, unimproved land, and total paid to the County prior final
plat approval if the Commission determines a cash donation is acceptable.
25. Correct any errors or omissions on the preliminary plat prior to final plat approval.
26. Complete required improvements within the proposed subdivision prior to approval
of the final plat, unless a bond or other reasonable security approved by the County
Commissioners is obtained prior to final plat.
27. Include in the HOA CCRs a provision that, at a minimum, require the yard setback
requirements of the Cascade County Zoning Regulations.
28. Include in the HOA CCRs a provision limiting livestock in accordance with the Cascade
County Zoning Regulations.
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29. Include in the HOA CCRs a provision prohibiting commercial and industrial uses.
Attachments:
1. Findings of Fact
2. Big Bend Subdivision No. 16 Preliminary Plat Application
3. Comment(s)
cc:
Tim Wilkinson, Big Bend Ranch Development Co.
Mark Leo, BSC&E
County Attorney’s Office
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